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2007 Army Deployment
Excellence Award Competition

By Mr. Henry H. Johnson

The 2007 Army Deployment Excellence Award (DEA) competition is open to Active Army, Reserve, and National
Guard units and installations. To participate in the DEA Program, a unit is required to have executed or supported a
training or contingency deployment during the competition year.  The competition year began on 1 December 2005 and
will run through 30 November 2006. All units and installations are encouraged to participate in this elite competition.
Two unit representatives from each winning and runner-up category will receive an expenses paid, four-day trip to
Washington, D.C., to accept the unit awards. The trip includes travel, per diem, lodging, and ground transportation
costs; time for shopping; tours of the D.C. area; and a photo with the Army Chief of Staff. Significant dates for the
2007 competition include the following:

• 1 December 2005−30 November 2006: This is the 2007 DEA competition period.

• 1 December 2006−31 January 2007: Packet submissions due. All packets must be submitted through the
chain of command.

• 31 January 2007:  Nomination packets are due from major commands to the DEA evaluation board.

• 5−16 February 2007: The DEA board screens packets to select semifinalists.

• 1−25 March 2007:  DEA teams visit selected semifinalists and conduct an on-site validation of deployment practices.

• 9 April 2007:  The Army G-4 selects and announces the winners via a Department of the Army message.

• 17 May 2007:  DEA awards are presented at the Chief of Staff, Army Combined Logistics Excellence Award
ceremony and banquet.

DEA guidance and evaluation criteria can be found on the Deployment Process Modernization Office Web site
<http://www.deploy.eustis.army.mil/Default.html>. 

Points of Contact for the DEA Program

Program Manager: Mr. Henry H. Johnson          <henry.h.johnson@us.amry.mil> Telephone: DSN 927-1833; Commercial (757) 878-1833

        Major Command      Point of Contact                     Email Address        Telephone

National Guard Bureau Mr. T. J. Epps <TJ.epps@ngb.army.mil> (703) 607-7434

U.S. Army Reserve Command Mr. Mario Camacho <mario.camacho@usar.army.mil> (404) 464-8165

U.S. Army Forces Command Ms. Kesha Daniel <kesha.daniel@forscom.army.mil> (404) 464-7821

U.S. Army Installation Mr. Robert Robb <robert.robb@hqda.army.mil> (703) 602-4334
Management Agency

Surface Deployment and Ms. Shenita Gooding <goodings@sddc.army.mil> (703) 428-2463/3266
Distribution Command

U.S. Army Network Enterprise Mr. Richard A. <richard.williamson@netcom.army.mil> (520) 538-6114/8877
Technology Command Williamson

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Mr. Tommy McClain <tommy.mcclain@usace.army.mil> (703) 761-1245

U.S. Army, Europe Major Eric Hutchinson <eric.hutchinson@hq.hqusaeur.mil> DSN 314-370-6470

U.S. Army, Pacific Major Kristin A. Aberg <kristin.aberg@us.army.mil> (808) 438-8654

U.S. Army Special Operations Ms. LaRetta Wager <wagerl@soc.mil> (910) 432-3925
Command

Eighth U.S. Army, Korea Captain Julie A. Myers <julie.myers@korea.army.mil> DSN 315-725-8383

U.S. Army Medical Command Ms. Tiffani Morrell <tiffani.morrell@cen.amedd.army.mil> (210) 221-6040

U.S. Army Intelligence and Mr. Julian “Bruce” <jbgrove@inscom.army.mil> (703) 806-4946
Security Command Grover

U.S. Army Criminal Ms. Patricia G. Evans <pat.evans4@belvoir.army.mil> (703) 806-0329
Investigations Command




